

NRG Energy, Inc. 3711 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19104

September 19, 2023

VIA E-FILE

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, Keystone Building Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Electric Generation Supplier License Application Amendment for a Name Change Docket No. A-2013-2368464; Utility Code 1115809

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On August 9, 2023, Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC filed an application amendment for a name change to its Electric Generation Supplier License with the Public Utility Commission.

On September 14, 2023, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services requested additional information to be filed within 20 days. Attached is the response to the request for information, Verification of the accuracy of the information provided, along with the Certificate of Service.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 301.509.1508 or via email at lgibbons@nrg.com.

Sincerely,

Leah Gibbons

Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

cc: <u>jmccracken@pa.gov</u>

VERIFICATION

I, Leah Gibbons, hereby state that I am Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs of NRG Energy, Inc., and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. I hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

September 19, 2023

Dated

Leah Gibbons

Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs

Docket No. A-2013-2368464 Data Requests

 Reference Application, Section 2, Business Entity Filings and Registration – Please explain if the applicant intends to continue operating utilizing its fictious name of NRG Business Marketing

Response: Yes, Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC, now known as NRG Business Marketing LLC, intends to utilize its new legal entity name of NRG Business Marketing LLC.

2. Reference Application, Section 2, Business Entity Filings and Registration – Applicant failed to provide its name change documentation from the Pennsylvania Department of State. Please provide the missing documentation.

Response: Please see Attachment A.

Certificate of Service

On this 19th day of September 2023, I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing filing and all **NON-CONFIDENTIAL** attachments have been served, as either a hardcopy or a searchable PDF version on a cdrom, upon the following:

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2 West Harrisburg, PA 17120

email: RA-PCCmpIntResp@pa.gov

Office of Consumer Advocate

5th Floor, Forum Place 555 Walnut Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

e-mail: ra-oca@paoca.org

Office of the Small Business Advocate

Commerce Building, Suite 202 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 email: tereswagne@pa.gov

West Penn Power d/b/a Allegheny Power

Legal Department 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, PA 15601-1689

Duquesne Light

Regulatory Affairs Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Street, MD 16-4 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 email:twilliams@duqlight.com

Met-Ed, Penelec, and Penn Power

Legal Department First Energy 2800 Pottsville Pike Reading PA, 19612

email: tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com

Citizens' Electric Company

Attn: EGS Coordination 1775 Industrial Boulevard Lewisburg, PA 17837

email: kelchnerj@citizenselectric.com

Office of the Attorney General

Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

e-mail: Consumers@attorneygeneral.gov

Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance PO Box 281230 Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

email: RA-RVGAMPROFCLER@pa.gov

Pike County Light & Power Company

Vice President – Energy Supply Corning Natural Gas Holding Corporation 330 West William Street Corning, NY 14830

PECO

Manager Energy Acquisition PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

PPL

Office of General Counsel Attn: Kimberly A. Klock PPL Two North Ninth Street (GENTW3)

Allentown, PA 18101-1179 email: kklock@pplweb.com

UGI

UGI Utilities, Inc. Attn: Rates Dept. - Choice Coordinator

1 UGI Drive Denver, PA 17517

email: anzaldostephen@ugi.com

Wellsboro Electric Company

Attn: EGS Coordination 33 Austin Street P. O. Box 138 Wellsboro, PA 16901

email: ceccher@ctenterprises.org

Lea a Gibbon

Leah Gibbons, Senior Director Regulatory Affairs NRG Energy, Inc.



Pennsylvania Department of State
Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations
PO Box 8722 | Harrisburg, PA 17105-8722
T: 717.787.1057
dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities

August 24, 2023

CT Corporation System 600 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 401 HARRISBURG, PA 17101

Entity Name:

NRG Business Marketing LLC

Amendment Date:

August 24, 2023

Amendment Number:

0013561384

Amendment Type:

Amendment of Foreign Registration

Statement

The Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations is happy to send your filed document. The Bureau is here to serve you and we would like to thank you for doing business in Pennsylvania.

Beginning in 2025, annual reports are required for all domestic filing entities, limited liability general partnerships and registered foreign associations. More information will be forthcoming from the Bureau. However, to ensure that you receive notice of how and when to make annual reports, keep all information on file with the Bureau up-to-date, particularly registered office address.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Pennsylvania Department of State

-FILED-

Amendment #: 0013561384 Date Filed: 8/24/2023

Return document by mail to:	Amendment of Forei	
CT-COUNTER	DSCB:15-413	
Name nicole.grimme@wolterskluwer.com	(rev. 2/2017)	
Address	111 2 11 1410 11010 WH (41)	
7111110000009		
City State Zip Code	(1678) 6789 (1188) 413	
Return document by email to:	413	
Read all instructions prior to completing. This form may be submitted online at https://www.corporations.pa.gov/.		
Fee: \$250		
In compliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions of 15 Pa.C.S. § 413 (relating to amendment of foreign registration statement), the undersigned registered foreign association hereby states that:		
1. The name of the association under which it is registered to do business in this Commonwealth is:		
Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC		
2. The type of association is (check only one):	•	
	in Business Trust	
	(General) Partnership Professional Association	
☑ Limited Liability Company ☐ Limited Liability	\ ===	
3. The (a) address of the association's registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its Commercial Registered Office Provider and the county of venue is:		
Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both:		
(a)		
Number and street City OR	State Zip County	
*		
(b) c/o: C T Corporation System Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider	Dauphin	
Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider	County	
4. Effective date of amendment of foreign registration (check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following): The Amendment of Foreign Registration shall be effective upon filing in the Department of State. The Amendment of Foreign Registration shall be effective on: Date (MM/DD/YYYY) Hour (if any)		

PA DEPT OF STATE

AUG 2 4 2023

A931 - 03/22/2017 C T Filing Manager Online

 Constitution of the control of the con	and the second s
DSCB:15-413 - 2	
5. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following:	
☑ The association desires that its registration be amended to	change or correct the following information:
NEW NAME OF THE COMPANY IS: NRG Business Marketing	LLC
☐ The amendment adopted by the association is set forth in	full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
If the amendment reflects a change in name for the association which foreign association must adopt an alternate name that complies with 1	does not comply with 15 Pa.C.S. § 414 and §§ 201-209, the
	5 Fa.C.S. 99 201-209 for use in Femiliay (Value).
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned association has	caused this Amendment of Foreign Registration Statement
to be signed by a duly authorized representative thereof this	11th day of August, 2023
20	
	NRG Business Marketing LLC
	Name of Association
•	le des-
	Signature
	Ryan Sullivan, Treasurer
	Title